

No. 15-50759

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,  
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, In His Official  
Capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State; DIRECTORATE OF  
DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military  
Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN, Individually and in His Official Capacity as  
the Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls in the Bureau of  
Political-Military Affairs; C. EDWARD PEARTREE, Individually and in His Official  
Capacity as the Director of the Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy Division;  
SARAH J. HEIDEMA, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as the Division  
Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs, Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy;  
GLENN SMITH, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Senior Advisor,  
Office of Defense Trade Controls,

Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES**

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

RICHARD L. DURBIN, JR.

*United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL TENNY

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7215  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-1838*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Prior Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Government officials did not act ultra vires.....	16
II. The application of the regulations in this case is fully consistent with the Constitution.....	21
A. The regulations permissibly address the distribution and production of firearms, and any effect on protected speech is fully justified.....	21
1. The regulations serve the government’s legitimate interest in regulating the dissemination of arms and technical data.....	21
2. Plaintiffs’ position cannot be reconciled with the approach taken by other courts of appeals.....	25
3. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments fail to address the basis for applying the regulations in this case.....	28

B. The regulations do not present the concerns associated with prior restraints on core expression..... 32

C. The regulations provide clear definitions and are not impermissibly subjective..... 35

D. The regulations do not violate the Second Amendment..... 38

III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the remaining factors counsel against issuance of a preliminary injunction. .... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s):</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	33
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	29
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	26, 27
<i>Danos v. Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	39
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	34
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	24, 37
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21

*Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones*,  
192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 33

*National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives*,  
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 39

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 34

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 34

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 28, 29

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 38

*United States v. Edler Indus., Inc.*,  
579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 19, 20, 25, 26

*United States v. Mak*,  
683 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....11, 25, 34

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 22, 29

*United States v. Posey*,  
864 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 25, 26

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....31, 32, 37

*United States v. Wu*,  
711 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 35

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley*,  
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 21, 22, 27, 28



**Statutes:**

Arms Export Control Act:

22 U.S.C. § 2751 *et seq.* ..... 3  
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1).....3, 16, 17, 25  
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(2)..... 3, 34  
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(b)(2) .....3, 17, 18  
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(c) ..... 3  
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(e) ..... 3  
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(h)..... 3, 19

Undetectable Firearms Act of 1988,

18 U.S.C. § 922(p) ..... 6  
  
 18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) ..... 24  
  
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 2  
  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2  
  
 50 U.S.C. § 4610(c)..... 3

**Regulations:**

Administration of Reformed Export Controls,

Exec. Order No. 13,637, 3 C.F.R. 223 (2014)..... 4, 17

International Traffic in Arms Regulations:

22 C.F.R. §§ 120-130 ..... 4  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.4(a) ..... 5  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.4(g)..... 5  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.6 ..... 17, 25  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.10 ..... 25  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)..... 4, 17  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)(1) .....4, 8, 36  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.10(b) .....5, 18, 28  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.11 ..... 36  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.11(a).....5, 28, 34  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(4) .....5, 12, 36  
 22 C.F.R. § 120.45(f) ..... 4

United States Munitions List:

22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category I, item (a) ..... 17, 36  
22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category I, item (i) ..... 4, 17

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 2

**Other Authority:**

Constitutionality of the Proposed Revision of the International Traffic in Arms  
Regulations, 5 Op. O.L.C. 202 (1981)..... 29, 30
